data obtained from the questionnaire were inferentially analysed using Kolmogorov-Smirnov 

Test in Statistical Package for Social Sciences (SPSS) version 20 and further tested with 

relative importance index (RII).  

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 

Firms’ Characteristics  

One hundred and fifteen (115) questionnaires were distributed to different construction firms 

in the study area. Out of these, forty-seven were returned giving a response rate of 41% which 

is an acceptable rate in construction management research. According to Soetanto and